#### 900235163 10/04/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
North Bridge Venture Partners 7, L.P.		109/28/2012	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Healthrageous, Inc.
Street Address:	75 Federal Street
Internal Address:	8th Floor
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85464458	HEALTHRAGEOUS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175265000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

2207097-120

via US Mail.

Phone: 6175266889

Email: whipnytrademarkdocketstaff@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher Frankenfield

Address Line 1: Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale and Dorr LL

Address Line 2: 60 State Street

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher Frankenfield

REEL: 004873 FRAME: 0593

**TRADEMARK** 

900235163

Signature:	/christopher frankenfield/	
Date:	10/04/2012	
Total Attachments: 4 source=healthrageousreleasesecurity#page1.tif source=healthrageousreleasesecurity#page2.tif source=healthrageousreleasesecurity#page3.tif source=healthrageousreleasesecurity#page4.tif		

### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

September 28, 2012

Reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated January 5, 2012 (the "Agreement"), between Healthrageous, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and North Bridge Venture Partners 7, L.P. ("Secured Party"), as agent for and on behalf of the Lenders (as defined in that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated January 5, 2012, as amended by Amendment No. 1, dated May 2, 2012, by and among the Grantor, the Agent and the Lenders (the "Loan Agreement")), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 6, 2012 at Reel 027491, Frame 0502, and pursuant to which Grantor assigned and granted to Secured Party, on behalf of the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its intellectual property Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement) (including without limitation those copyrights, patents and trademarks set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto). Capitalized terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor all of Secured Party's and Lenders' right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party, as agent for and on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property Collateral (including without limitation those copyrights, patents and trademarks set forth on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank.]

ActiveUS 101349758v.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Release of Intellectual Property Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

### **GRANTOR:**

HEALTHRAGEOUS, INC.

Name: Loretta Keane

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address:

Healthrageous, Inc.

75 Federal Street

8<sup>th</sup> Floor

Boston, MA 02110 Attn: Frederick C. Lee

### **SECURED PARTY:**

# NORTH BRIDGE VENTURE PARTNERS 7, L.P.

By: North Bridge Venture Management 7, L.P.

Its General Partner

By: NBVM GP, LLC

Its General Partner

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Edward T. Anderson

Title: Manager

Address: North Bridge Venture Partners 7, L.P.

950 Winter Street Waltham, MA 02451 Attn: Kenneth J. DiPoto IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has executed this Release of Intellectual Property Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

### GRANTOR:

### HEALTHRAGEOUS, INC.

Ву:	
Name:	Loretta Keane
milla.	Oblac Plana de Loca

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Address: Healthrageous, Inc. 75 Federal Street

8th Ploor

Boston, MA 02110 Attn: Frederick C. Lee

### SECURED PARTY:

# NORTH BRIDGE VENTURE PARTNERS 7, L.P.

By: North Bridge Venture Management 7, L.P.

Its General Partner

By: NBVM GP, LLC Its General Partner

lame Editoral

Title: Manager

Address: North Bridge Venture Partners 7, L.P.

950 Winter Street Waltham, MA 02451 Attn: Kenneth J. DiPoto

[Signature Page to Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

# Exhibit A

# **COPYRIGHTS**

1. None.

# **PATENTS**

F&R Docket	Title	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor	Assignment Details
29979- 0002001	HELPING PEOPLE WITH THEIR HEALTH	Application No. 13/033,642 Publication No. US 2012-0221345 A1	2/24/2011	Douglas J. McClure; Frederick C. Lee; Mary Beth Chalk; Catherine A. Hartman; Arnold J. Greenfield; Elizabeth M. Barbeau; Martin D. Adler; Christopher Pilkington; Jason J. Sroka; Robert A. MacWilliams	Recorded: 3/3/2011 Reel 025893 Frame 0025

# **TRADEMARKS**

- 1. Healthrageous<sup>TM</sup>
- 2. HopSkipConnect<sup>TM</sup>
- 3. MyHealthrageous<sup>TM</sup>
- 4. H! Life<sup>TM</sup>
- 5. H! Life Connected<sup>TM</sup>
- 6. H! Life Management<sup>TM</sup>
- 7.  $ea!t^{TM}$

ActiveUS 101349758v.3

**RECORDED: 10/04/2012**